Revised Permit Information 8/21/15:
Well Name: Tour Bus 23 State Com No. 502H
Location:

SL: 250’ FNL & 330’ FWL, Section 23, T-22-S, R-34-E, Lea Co., N.M.
BHL: 230’ FSL & 330° FWL, Section 23, T-22-S, R-34-E, Lea Co., N.M.

Casing Program:

Hole CSg DFuin DFmin DF in
Size Interval oD Weight | Grade | Conn | Collapse | Burst | Tension

17.57 | 0-1,780" | 13.375” | 54.5# J55 STC 1.125 1.25 1.60

12.25” | 0-4,000° 9.625” 40# J55 LTC 1.125 1.25 1.60
12.25” | 4.000"-5.100" | 9 625> 40# HCK55 | LTC 1.125 1.25 1.60
8.75” | 0’-15,136° 5.5 174 | HCP-110 | LTC 1.125 1.25 1.60

Cement Program:

No. | Wt. | YM
Depth | Sacks | ppg | Ft3/ft Slurry Description

1,780’ 600 | 13.5] 1.73 | Class C + 4.0% Bentonite + 0.6% CD-32 + 0.5% CaCl, +
0.25 1b/sk Cello-Flake (TOC @ Surface)

300 | 14.8 | 134 | Class C + 0.6% FL-62 + 0.25 Ib/sk Cello-Flake + 0.2%
Sodium Metasilicate

51000 [ 1000 |12.7] 2.22 | Class 'C' + 1.50% R-3 + 0.25 Ib/sk Cello-Flake + 2.0%
Sodium Metasilicate + 10% Salt + 0.005 lb/sk Static Free
(TOC @ Surface)

200 | 148 1.32 | Tail: Class'C'+ 0.25 Ib/sk Cello Flake + 0.005 1b/sk
Static Free

15,136’ 375 108 | 3.67 | 60:40:0 Class C + 15.0 pps BA-90 + 4% MPA-5 + 3.0%
SMS + 5.0% A-10 + 1.0% BA-10A + 0.80% ASA-301 +
2.55% R-21 + 8.0 pps LCM-1 (TOC @ 4,600%)

400 | 11.8] 2.38 | 50:50:10 Class H + 0.80% FL-52 + 0.30% ASA-301 +
0.40% SMS + 2.0% Salt + 0.30% R-21 + 3.0 pps LCM-1 +
0.25 pps Celloflake

1525 | 142 ] 1.28 | 50:50:2 Class H + 0.65% FL-52 + 0.45% CD-32 + 0.10%

SMS + 2.0% Salt
Mud Program:

Depth Type Weight (ppg) Viscosity Water Loss
0-1,780° Fresh - Gel 8.6-8.8 28-34 N/e
1,780 — 5,100’ Qil Base 8.7-9.4 58-68 N/c-6
5,100° —9,774’ Oil Base 8.7-9.4 58-68 N/c-6
9,774’ - 15,136’ Oil Base 9.0-9.5 58-68 N/c-6

Lateral

AUG 2 5 g9;s



Tour Bus 23 State Com #502H
Lea County, New Mexico

250: FNL Proposed Wellbore
;thilz‘v;?‘ Revised 8/21/15 KB: 3,515’
T-22-S, R-34-E API: 30-025- GL: 3,490
Bit Size: 17-1/2" { : 1
13-3/8", 54.5#, J-55, STC 0’ - 1,780’ h h
Bit Size: 12-1/4” . TOC: 4,600
i A
9-5/8”, 40#, J-55 ,LT&C 0’ - 4,000’ .+ }
9-5/8", 40#, HCK-55 , LT&C 4,000’ - 5,100’ o

Bit Size: 8-3/4”

KOP: 9,774’

! \ \ Bit Size: 8-3/4”

5-1/2", 17#, P-110 or HCP110, LTC @ 0' - 15,136’

Lateral: 15,136’ MD, 10,425’ TVD

BH Location: 230’ FSL & 330' FWL
Section 23
T-22-S, R-34-E




[ WeeYEavae) (208 wafiie)
| Lea County, NM (NAD 27 NME) O w w e
i : :
i Tour Bus 23 State  #502H w —
i ;
eogresources | repes i
I
i Plan #1
ST PROJECT DETAILS: Lea Countty, NM [NAD 27 NME)
* : N
S Aziowhs to Grid N m:
| A i il S i
Magnetic North: €.62" System Datum: Mean Sea Level
Magnetic Fiold
Btrangth: 48225.9snT)|
u;,‘.;',,i:f;:fg WELL DETAILS: #502H e
Model: Ground Lavel: 4300
KB = 265 @ 3515.0ustt {HAP 415}
Ta canvor & Magnetsc Diractian fa 3 Grd Drection. Add & Northing Sating Litktude Longtuge LA LR P S L e
Lvamaw? i fo 1 Grd Draction Add £6 Ew 5044123.00 1381.00 2 WALNTN 10 W BLIT W
To comvart @ Trig Drrection ho a Gt Direcion, Subtract 0 47"
A -
SECTION DETAILS by
Sec MD  Inc Azi TVD  +NI-S +EI-W Dleg TFace VSect Target W P
1 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0©.00 0.00 0.0 ~ .
2 58070 000 000 5807.0 0.0 0.0 000 0.00 0.0 T 3 g
3 6107.3 3.00 359.54 6107.2 79 0.1 1.00 359.54 -7.9 i .
4 9774.2 3.00 359.54 9769.1 200.0 -1.6 0.00 0.00 ~200.0 i~ &
5 10700.2 89.60 179.66 10372.0 -368.1 1.7 10.00 -179.88 3ea.2 y e
6 118321 89.60 179.86 10380.0 -1500.0 84 000 0.00 1500.0 TGTR(TE 23 ST #502H) BT ?
7 11862.3 88.99 179.66 10380.4 -1530.2 8.6 2.00-180.00 1530.2 @
8 138324 88.89 179.66 10415.0 -3499.9 203 0.00 0.00 235000 TGT#2(TB 23 ST #502H) L
9 13861.1 89.57 179.86 104154 -3528.6 204 200 0.00 3828.7
10 15136.5 89.57 179.66 10425.0 -4804.0 28.0 0.00 0.00 4804.1 PBHL(TB 23 ST #502H)  vaned o
CASING DETALS WELLBORE YARGET DETAILS (MAP CO-ORDINATES )
Mo cazing dute o avaiable Name VD NS +€1W  Nortung  Essting atee.
FIP(TB 23 5T #602H) 10370.0 40.0 00  §04338.00 77338100
TGT#(TE 23 57 #50ZH] 103800 15000 g4 WA Tsimedl
TGTRR(TE 23 BT SHZH] 104180 dae8y 203 5ONEI0
PBML{TH 23 §T M502H) 10428.0 4804 0 200 4pI6T4.00 nwt 00
o m TP, e w e -
} :
4
3
{ r
et 0L} 0NTO SN z
e 1g- .
vl
..... i )
. 80 Lin8 | 2o? £ . .
2 : H H Tow o
38 VU 0 S IOV ISR S ol ' T ——
H UV —— H H T3 l-mdllrie o TR
£ - 3 i . : :
3 i 3 F t 1
i e 330° Hardiing 1 H rarcone ng,
- . &OT .
2 il ) . N — . : ;
3 é‘ oS O s . : . ao8 400 W00 280 00 40 B MO 19D0
: S I (I O Lease-Line WS S) (200 v}
: 3 : ,
RS I S A joma e ) . . ! . o AR AR T Weer-WEnatis) (2 wetihn)
- ‘ ; 2 e e
i R e g
Iy % £ e "o o oo o rY
Wogt{-JEanKs) {100 utving W T-YEME ) (100 vaany ;
!
-w§
it 781 3
s Y g R R R R R -
bd Worn Y +) (10 vehin)
Wi o Wi o B T SMRSTDI 1
S Fo ) VT 7 e T {l "0} L R TR R e o
Verteal Joedon 3t 17947" (200 usiting




©eogresources

EOG Resources - Midland

Lea County, NM (NAD 27 NME)
Tour Bus 23 State
#502H

OH

Plan: Plan #1

Standard Planning Report

20 August, 2015



EOG Resources, Inc.

eog resources Planning Report
Database: EDM 5000.1 Single User Db Local Co-ordinate Reference: Well #502H
Company: EOG Resources - Midland TVD Referonce: KB = 25 @ 3515.0usft (H&P 415)
Project: Lea County, NM (NAD 27 NME) MD Reference: KB = 25 @ 3515.0usft (H&P 415)
Site: Tour Bus 23 State North Reference: Grid
Well: #502H Survey Calculation Method: Minimum Curvature
Wellbore: OH
Design: Plan #1
Project Lea County, NM (NAD 27 NME)
Map System: US State Plane 1927 (Exact solution) System Datum: Mean Sea Level
Geo Datum: NAD 1927 (NADCON CONUS)
Map Zone: New Mexico East 3001
Site Tour Bus 23 State
Site Position: Northing: 504,418.00 usft [ atitude: 32°23' 1.137N
From: Map Easting: 773.381.00 usft  Longitude: 103° 26' 51.907 W
Positlon Uncertainty: 0.0 usft  Slot Radius: 13-3/16"  Grid Convergence: 047°
Wel #502H
Well Position +N/-S 0.0 usft Northing: 504,418.00 usft Latitude: 32°23'1.137 N
+E/-W 0.0 usft Easting: 773,381.00 usft Longitude: 103° 26' 51.807 W
Position Uncertainty 0.0 usft Wellhead Elevation: 0.0 usft Ground Level: 3,490.0 usft ‘
- j
Wellbore OH
Magnetics Model Name Sample Date Declination Dip Angle Field Strength
) ©) (nT)
IGRF201s 9/18/2015 7.10 60.25 48,226 }
| Design Plan #1 T
! Audit Notes:
Version: Phase: PLAN Tie On Depth: 0.0
Vertical Section: Depth From (TVD) +N/§ +EI-W Direction
{usft) {usft) (usft) )
0.0 0.0 0.0 179.67 !
Plan Sections
Measured Vertical Dogleg Build Turn
Dopth Inclination Azimuth Depth +N/-§ +E/l-W Rate Rate Rate TFO
(usft) © ) (usft) (usft) {usft) (*/100usft)  (°/400usft)  (°/100usfi) ) Target
0.0 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5,807.0 0.00 0.00 5,807.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6.107.3 3.00 359,54 6,107.2 7.9 -0.1 1.00 1.00 Q.00 359.54
9,774.2 3.00 35¢.54 9,769.1 200.0 -1.6 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10,700.2 89.60 179.66 10,372.0 -368.1 1.7 10.00 9.35 -19.43 -179.88
11,8321 89.60 179.66 10,380.0 -1,500.0 8.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TGT#1(TB 23 ST #50
11.862.3 88.99 179,66 10,380.4 -1,630.2 8.6 2.00 -2.00 0.00 -180.00
13,8324 88.99 179.66 10,415.0 -3,499.9 20.3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TGT#2(TB 23 ST #50
13,861.1 89.57 179.66 10,4154 -3,528.6 20.4 2.00 2,00 0.00 0.00
15,136.5 89,57 179.66 10,425.0 -4,804.0 280 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 PBHL(TB 23 ST #502 }

8/20/2015 3:54:.03PM Page 2 COMPASS 5000.1 Build 72



eogresourc s

EOG Resources, Inc.

Ptanning Report

Databage: EDM 5000.1 Single User Db Local Co-ordinate Reference: Well #502H
Company: EOG Resources - Midland TVD Reference: KB = 25 @ 3515.0usft (H&P 415)
Project: Lea County, NM (NAD 27 NME) MD Reference: KB = 25 @ 3515.0usft (H&P 415)
Site: Tour Bus 23 State North Reference: Grid
Well: #502H Survey Calculation Method: Minimum Curvature
Wollbore: OH
Design: Plan #1
Planned Survey
Measured Vertical Vertical Dogleg Build Tum
Dapth Inclination Azimuth Depth +N/-S +EI-W Section Rate Rate Rate
(usft) ™ ) {usft) {usft) (usft) (usft) (°*1100usft)  (°/100usft) {*/100usft)
0.0 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,720.0 0.00 0,00 1,720.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
Rustier !
1,795.0 0.00 0.00 1,795.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.060 0.00 .00 i
Top of Salt
; 3,599.0 0.00 0.00 3,599.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
‘ Base of Sait
5,747.0 0.00 0.00 5,747.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
Cherry Canyon
5,807.0 0.00 0.00 5,807.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
6,107.3 3.00 359.54 6,107.2 7.9 -0.1 -7.9 1.00 1.00 0.00
7.172.6 3.00 359.54 - 7,171.0 63.7 -0.5 -63.7 0.00 0.00 0.00
Brushy Canyon
8,508.4 3.00 359,54 8,505.0 1337 -1.1 -133.7 0.00 0.00 0.00 1
Bone Spring Lime
§,624.6 3.00 359.54 8,621.0 139.7 -1.1 -139.8 0.00 0.00 0.00
Leonard
9,586.9 3.00 359.54 9,582.0 180.2 -1.5 -190.2 0.00 0.00 0.00
FBSG Sand
9,774.2 3.00 358.54 9,768.1 200.0 -1.8 -200.0 0.00 0.00 a.00
| 9,797.2 0.71 359.16 89,7620 200.7 -186 -200.7 10.00 -10.00 -1.68
SBSG Shale
10,069.6 26.53 179.67 10,055.0 140.4 -1.3 -140.4 10.00 9.48 -65.80 P
SBSG
10,558.8 75.47 178.66 10,353.7 -228.4 0.9 228.4 10.00 10.00 0.00
Top of Window
10,700.2 89.60 179.66 10,372.0 -368.1 1.7 368.2 10.00 10.00 0.00
11,832.1 89.60 179.66 10,380.0 -1,500.0 84 1,500.0 0.00 0.00 0.00 i
11,862.3 88.99 179.66 10,380.4 -1,530.2 8.6 1,530.2 2.00 -2.00 0.00 |
13,8324 88.99 179.66 10,415.0 -3,499.9 20.3 3,500.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
13,861.1 89.57 179.66 10,415.4 -3,528.6 20.4 3,628.7 2.00 2,00 0.00
15,136.5 89.57 179.66 10,425.0 -4,804.0 28.0 4,804.1 0.00 0.00 0.00
Design Targets
Target Name
- hitmiss target Dip Angle  Dip Dir. VD +N/S +E/W Northing Easting
- Shape ) y] {usft) (usft) (usft) (usft) {usft) Latitude Longitude
| FTP(TB 23 ST #502H) 0.00 0.00 10,370.0 . -80.0 0.0 504,338.00 773,381.00 32°23'0.345 N 103° 26' 51.915 W
- plan misses target center by 70.8usft at 10450.6usft MD (10316.8 TVD, -126.7 N, 0.3 E)
- Point
TGT#1(TB 23 ST #502H 0.00 0.00 10,380.0 -1,500.0 8.4 502,918.00 773,389.41 32° 22'46.294 N 103° 26' 51.954 W
- plan hits target center
- Point
TGT#2(TB 23 ST #502H 0.00 0.00 10,415.0 -3,499.9 203 500,918.10 773,401.27 32° 22 26.504 N 103° 26' 52.008 W }
- plan hits target center :
- Point
PBHL{TB 23 ST #502H) 90.00 179.66 10,425.0 -4,804.0 28.0 499,814.00 773.408.00 32° 22 13.598 N 103° 26' 52.044 W
- plan hits target center
- Rectangle (sides W60.0 H0.0 D4,723.9) |

8/20/2015 3:54.03PM

Page 3

COMPASS 5000. 1 Build 72



EOG Resources, Inc.
Planning Report

eogresources
Database: EDM 5000.1 Single User Db Local Co-ordinate Reference: Weli #5024
Company: EOG Resources - Midland TVD Reference: KB = 25 @ 3515.0usft (H&P 415)
Project: Lea County, NM (NAD 27 NME) MD Reference: KB = 25 @ 3515.0usft (H&P 415)
Sito: Tour Bus 23 State North Refsrence: Grid
Well: #5024 Survey Calculation Method: Minimum Curvature
Wellbore: OH
Design: Plan #1
Formations
Measured Vertical Dip
Depth Depth Dpip Direction
(usft) {usft) Name Lithology ) ¥
1,720.0 1,489.0 Rustler
1,795.0 1,564.0 Top of Salt
3,599.0 3,368.0 Base of Salt
5,747.0 5,516.0 Cherry Canyon
! 71728 6,940.0 Brushy Canyon
[ 8,508.4 8,274.0 Bone Spring Lime
8,624.6 8,380.0 Leonard
9,586.9 9,351.0 FBSG Sand
9,797.2 9,561.0 SBSG Shale
! 10,068.8 9,824.0 SBSG 0.00
‘ 10,558.9 10,122.7 Top of Window 0.68 179.68

8/20/2015 3:54:03PM

Page 4

COMPASS 5000.1 Build 72



EOG RESOURCES, INC.
TOUR BUS 23 STATE #502H

Hydrogen Sulfide Plan Summary

A. All personnel shall receive proper H2S training in accordance with Onshore Order
IML.C3.a.

B. Briefing Area: two perpendicular areas will be designated by signs and readily accessible.

C. Required Emergency Equipment:

B Well control equipment

a.
b.
c.

Flare line 150° from wellhead to be ignited by flare gun.
Choke manifold with a remotely operated choke.
Mud/gas separator

B Protective equipment for essential personnel.

Breathing apparatus:

a.

b.

Rescue Packs (SCBA) — 1 unit shall be placed at each breathing area, 2 shall be
stored in the safety trailer.

Work/Escape packs —4 packs shall be stored on the rig floor th sufficient air hose
not to restrict work activity.

Emergency Escape Packs —4 packs shall be stored in the doghouse for
emergency evacuation.

Auxiliary Rescue Equipment:

e o

Stretcher

Two OSHA full body harness

100 ft 5/8 inch OSHA approved rope
1-20# class ABC fire extinguisher

B H2S detection and monitoring equipment:
The stationary detector with three sensors will be placed in the upper dog house if
equipped, set to visually alarm @ 10 ppm and audible @ 14 ppm. Calibrate a
minimum of every 30 days or as needed. The sensors will be placed in the following
places: Rig floor / Bell nipple / End of flow line or where well bore fluid is being
discharged.
(Gas sample tubes will be stored in the safety trailer)

B Visual warning systems.

a.

b.

One color code condition sign will be placed at the entrance to the site reflecting
the possible conditions at the site.

A colored condition flag will be on display, reflecting the current condition at the
site at the time.

Two wind socks will be placed in strategic locations, visible from all angles.



EOG RESOURCES, INC.
TOUR BUS 23 STATE #502H

B Mud program:
The mud program has been designed to minimize the volume of H2S circulated to
surface. The operator will have the necessary mud products to minimize hazards
while drilling in H2S bearing zones.

B Metallurgy:
All drill strings, casings, tubing, wellhead, blowout preventer, drilling spool, kill
lines, choke manifold and lines, and valves shall be suitable for H2S service.

B Communication:
Communication will be via cell phones and land lines where available.



EOG RESOURCES, INC.
TOUR BUS 23 STATE #502H

Emergency Assistance Telephone List

PUBLIC SAFETY: 911 or
Lea County Sheriff’s Department (575) 396-3611
Rod Coffman
Fire Department:
Carlsbad (575) 885-3125
Artesia (575) 746-5050
Hospitals:
Carlsbad (575) 887-4121
Artesia (575) 748-3333
Hobbs (575) 392-1979
Dept. of Public Safety/Carlsbad (575) 748-9718
Highway Department (575) 885-3281

New Mexico Qil Conservation
U.S. Dept. of Labor

EOG Resources, Inc.

(575) 476-3440
(575) 887-1174

£OG / Midland

Company Drilling Consultants:

Ottice (432) 686-3600

Jett Dueitt
Blake Burney

Drilling Engineer

Cell (432)230-4840

Robert Brosig

Drilling Manager

Office (432) 686-3737
Cell (432) 770-0705

Heath Work

Drilling Superintendent

Office (432) 686-3716
Cell  (903) 780-1179

Jason Richey

H&P Drilling

Office (432) 686-3665
Cell (817) 879-6521

H&P Drilling
H&P 415 Drilling Rig

Tool Pusher:

Office (432) 563-5757
Rig  (432)230-4840

Johnathan Craig
Brad Garrett

Safety

Cell (817) 760-6374

Reggie Phillips (HSE Manager)

Office (432) 686-3747
Cell (432) 250-7507



